the Company understands that, other than as disclosed in this Prospectus and

previously announced by the Company, the Underwriter has no present intention

of making any significant changes to the business of the Company. These

intentions are based on information concerning the Company, its business and

the business environment which is known to the Underwriter at the date of this

Prospectus. These present intentions may change as new information becomes

available, as circumstances change or in the light of all material information, facts

and circumstances necessary to assess the operational, commercial, taxation

and financial implications of those decisions at the relevant time.

4.9 Potential Dilution

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings

are likely to be diluted by approximately 28.6% (as compared to their holdings

and number of Shares on issue as at the date of the Prospectus). Examples of how

the dilution may impact Shareholders is set out in the table below:

Holder

Holding as

at Record

date

% at Record

Date

Entitlements

under the

Offer

Holdings if

Offer not

taken Up % post Offer

Shareholder 1 100,000,000 8.88% 40,000,000 100,000,000 6.34%

Shareholder 2 50,000,000 4.44% 20,000,000 50,000,000 3.17%

Shareholder 3 15,000,000 1.33% 6,000,000 15,000,000 0.95%

Shareholder 4 4,000,000 0.36% 1,600,000 4,000,000 0.25%

Shareholder 5 500,000 0.04% 200,000 500,000 0.03%

Notes:

1. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption

that those Entitlements not accepted are placed under the Shortfall Offer.  In the event

all Entitlements are not accepted and some or all of the resulting Shortfall was not

subsequently placed, the dilution effect for each Shareholder not accepting their

Entitlement would be a lesser percentage.

 9

4.10 Shortfall Offer

Any Entitlement not taken up pursuant to the Offer will form the Shortfall Offer.

The Shortfall Offer is a separate offer made pursuant to this Prospectus and will